

No. 12-8003

In the
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

In re: EKATERINI KOTTARAS

**On Petition for Interlocutory Appeal from an Order of the District
Court Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(f)**

DEFENDANT'S ANSWER IN OPPOSITION TO RULE 23(f) PETITION

Christine C. Levin
Carolyn E. Budzinski
DECHERT LLP
2929 Arch Street
Philadelphia, PA 19104
Telephone: (215) 994-2421
Fax: (215) 994-2222

Paul T. Denis
Counsel of Record
DECHERT LLP
1775 I Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
Telephone: (202) 261-3430
Fax: (202) 261-3333

Attorneys for Whole Foods Market, Inc.

February 27, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
BACKGROUND	1
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE PETITION SHOULD BE DENIED BECAUSE THE LEGAL ISSUE RAISED BY PLAINTIFF RELATES TO THE MERITS OF THE UNDERLYING ANTITRUST CLAIM AND NOT TO CLASS CERTIFICATION	7
II. THE PETITION SHOULD BE DENIED BECAUSE THE RULING BELOW WAS HARDLY “QUESTIONABLE” AND WAS WELL WITHIN THE DISTRICT COURT’S DISCRETION	10
A. The District Court’s Approach to Antitrust Injury Fits the Particular Facts of this Case and Is Supported by Established Antitrust Law	11
B. It Was Reasonable for the District Court to Conclude that Plaintiff Failed to Carry Her Burden of Showing that Antitrust Injury for the Proposed Class Could Be Proved on the Basis of Predominantly Common Evidence.....	15
C. There Was Nothing Questionable or Erroneous in the District Court’s Application of Class Certification Standards	18
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Atl. Richfield Co. v. USA Petroleum Co.,
495 U.S. 328, 334 (1990)2

Exhaust Unlimited, Inc. v. Cintas Corp.,
223 F.R.D. 506 (S.D. Ill. 2004) 11, 12

General Tel. Co. of SW v. Falcon,
457 U.S. 147 (1982)..... 19

Hanover Shoe v. United Shoe Mach. Corp.,
392 U.S. 481 (1968).....7, 8, 13

Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois,
431 U.S. 720 (1977)..... 8

In re Delta Air Lines,
310 F.3d 953 (6th Cir. 2002)9

In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig.,
552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2008) 18

In re Initial Public Offerings Secs. Litig.,
471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006) 18

In re James,
444 F.3d 643 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....9

In re Lorazepam & Clorazepate Antitrust Litig.,
289 F.3d 98 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....passim

In re Nifedipine Antitrust Litig., 246 F.R.D. 365 (D.D.C. 2007) 19, 20

In re Relafen Antitrust Litig.,
346 F. Supp. 2d 349 (D. Mass. 2004)..... 7, 14

Kohen v. Pac. Inv. Mgmt. Co.,
571 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2009) 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**(continued)**

<i>Los Angeles Mem'l Coliseum Comm'n v. Nat'l Football League</i> 791 F.2d 1356 (9th Cir. 1986)	13
<i>Meijer, Inc. v. Warner Chilcott Holdings Co. III, Ltd.</i> , 246 F.R.D. 293 (D.D.C. 2007)	7, 14, 19
<i>Midwestern Waffles, Inc. v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 734 F.2d 705 (11th Cir. 1984)	12
<i>Oscar Private Equity Invs. v. Allegiance Telecom, Inc.</i> , 487 F.3d 261 (5th Cir. 2007)	18
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	17, 18

STATUTES

§ 15 U.S.C. §§ 1, 2, 14, 18.....	1, 2
----------------------------------	------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

IIA Areeda Hovenkamp Blair & Durrance, <i>Antitrust Law</i> ¶ 392c (3d ed. 2007)	13
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23	passim
